Resolution-R-11-19-103

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY that the following requisitions are hereby approved and authorized for payment out of the **OPERATING ACCOUNT**

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the obligations in the stated amounts have been incurred by the Authority in maintaining, repairing and operating the Sewerage System, and that each item thereof is a proper charge against the **OPERATING ACCOUNT** is a proper cost and has not been paid, also

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT there has not been recorded in the manner prescribed by law, or filed with or served upon the Authority notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to any of the persons or firms named in such requisition, which has not been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment of such obligations, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT such requisition contains no item representing payment on account of any retained percentages which the Authority is at the date of such certificate entitled to retain.

AMOUNT

NAME

PURPOSE

As Per Attached: \$545,378.42

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a check or checks of the Authority drawn on the Fulton Bank of New Jersey payable to the parties claiming payment in the amount due on said requisitions be executed in the name of the Authority by its Chairman or Vice Chairman and its Treasurer.

Passed The Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority this 21 of November, 2019

Richard P. Calabrese, Chairman

ATTEST:

Frank Schmidt, Asst. Secretary

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a resolution introduced and adopted by The Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on November 21, 2019

Dated: November 21, 2019

MaHene Hrynio, Administrative Secretary

FULTON FINANCIAL CORPORATION

Transaction Details List View | All Transactions

Account Number 1100942661
Account Name OPERATING USD

Balances as of 11/13/2019 15:46:33 ("Transactions as of" "11/13/2019 15:46:32 "

c	Opening Lodger Eurrent Avaliable Ilonship Balance	497,099,79 450,862.83 450,862.83	Opening Availab One Day Fic		Curre 2 or More	ent Ledger 450,762.83 Days Float 0.00
Post Date	escription Sta	atus Amount	Bank Reference	: La Customer Reference	e Transaction Detail	Type it was
11/13/2019 BOOK TRA	NSFER DEBIT Pendi	ng -352	.05 2340009741.	3	WEB TFR TO 001100942616	MONEY TRANSFER
	19 th 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	الهاج والمعالم أرا	and the state of t	a Art of the second	150938006624 Online Transfer Debit	a - 1
11/13/2019 BOOK TRA	NSFER DEBIT Pendi	ມະາຈະ. ∠).70 2340009326	- other other book for the control of	WEB TFR TO 001100942616	MONEY TRANSFER
TITI SECTION	MOTER DEDIT FORM	.iig •333	2340003320		150917006614 Online Transfer	MORE! TOUGHER
					Debit	
, 11/13/2019 BOOK TRA	NSFER DEBIT Pendi	ng -45,585	21 2340009152	The service of the se	WEB TFR TO 001100942616	MONEY TRANSFER
		nt in the second	F 4		. 150907006617 Online Transfer Debit	
11/07/2019 MISCELLA	NEOUS DEBIT Clean	ed -447.	.71 000012340002996	والمحمد والمستملة فلاستهام المستوارس	WEB TFR TO 001100942616/	MISCELLANEOUS
11/07/2019 MISCELLA	NEOUS DEBIT Clear	ed -79,219	.91 000012340002821	n in many manager of the second s	WEB TFR TO 001100942616/	MISCELLANEOUS
11/06/2019 MISCELLA	NEOUS DEBIT Clean	ed -377	.37 000012340006162	and the second s	WEB TFR TO 001100942616/	MISCELLANEOUS
11/06/2019 MISCELLA	NEOUS DEBIT Cleare	ed -47,604	.35 000012340006034	1373 771	WEB TFR TO 001100942616/	MISCELLANEOUS
10/29/2019 MISCELLA	NEOUS DEBIT Clean	ed -360.	.49 000012340009181	ELINEAU HOME : SMELPO - CO SOFT	WEB TFR TO 001100942616/	MISCELLANEOUS
10/29/2019 MISCELLA	NEOUS DEBIT Clean	ed -42,876	.14 000012340009046		WEB TFR TO 001100942616/	MISCELLANEOUS
10/24/2019 MISCELLA	NEOUS DEBIT Cleare	ed -273	28 000012340002386		WEB TFR TO 001100942616/	MISCELLANEOUS
10/24/2019 MISCELLA	NEOUS DEBIT Cleare	ed -17,125	.48 000012340002188	and the same of the same of	WEB TFR TO 001100942616/	MISCELLANEOUS

FULTON FINANCIAL CORPORATION

Transaction Details List View | All Transactions

Account Number 1100942661
Account Name OPERATING Currency USD

Balances as of 11/13/2019 15:46:33 ("Transactions as of" 11/13/2019 15:46:32 "

Opening Ledger Current Available Relationship Balance	497,099.79 450,862.83 450,862.83	Opening Available One Day Float	497,099.79 0.00	Current Ledger 2 or More Days Float	450,762.83 0.00
Post Date Description	Status // Amount	Bank Reference : L. Cus	tomer Reference	Transaction Detail 🥕 🧎 🗀 Тур	B
10/22/2019 MISCELLANEOUS DEBIT	Cleared -352.0	05 000012340000687	WEB T	FR TO 001100942616/ MISCELLANEOUS	!
10/22/2019 MISCELLANEOUS DEBIT	Cleared -43,652.7	78 000012340000544	WEB T	FR TO 001100942616/ MISCELLANEOUS	
10/16/2019 MISCELLANEOUS DEBIT	Cleared -352.0	05 000012340004592	WEBT	FR TO 001100942616/ MISCELLANEOUS	and the second second
10/16/2019 MISCELLANEOUS DEBIT	Cleared -41,152.9	98 000012340004448	WEB T	FR TO 001100942616/ MISCELLANEOUS	

November 13, 2019 11:39 AM

THE GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUA Purchase Order Listing By Vendor Name

Page No: 1

P.O. Type: All Include Project Line Items: Yes Paid: N Open: N Void: N Range: First to Last Rcvd: N Held: N Aprv: Y Format: Condensed First Enc Date Range: First to 02/28/20 Bid: Y State: Y Other: Y Exempt: Y Include Non-Budgeted: Y Prior Year Only: N Vendor # Name PO # PO Date Description **Status** Amount Void Amount Contract PO Type AQUOOO10 AQUA NEW JERSEY - š 20-00861 10/22/19 MNTHLY WATER BILL Open 363.00 0.00 20-00913 11/08/19 MONTHLY WATER SERVICE 0pen 99.00 0.00 462.00 ATEO0020 ATEANTIC CITY ELECTRIC 20-00859 10/22/19 MNTHLY ELECTRIC BILL Open 1,370.81 0.00 20-00900 11/01/19 MONTHLY ELECTRIC SERVICE Open 2,687.54 0.00 20-00912 11/08/19 MONTHLY ELECTRIC SERVICE Open 6,670.44 0.00 10,728.79 COM00020 COMCAST 20-00887 10/30/19 MNTHLY TELEPHONE & INTERNET 533.91 Open 0.00 NJ000090 N.J. AMERICAN WATER CO. 20-00860 10/22/19 MNTHLY WATER BILL 100.58 Open 0.00 20-00914 11/08/19 MONTHLY WATER SERVICE 610.22 Open 0.00 710.80 PSE00010: PSE&G: 1 20-00889 10/30/19 MNTHLY ELECTRIC BILL 8,628.73 **Open** 0.00 SAMOOO10 SAM S CLUB DIRECT 215.50 20-00885 10/30/19 VARIOUS SUPPLIES Open 0.00 SOU00030 SOUTH JERSEY GAS 20-00858 10/22/19 MNTHLY GAS BILL 106.26 0.00 **Open** 20-00911 11/08/19 MONTHLY GAS SERVICE Open <u>34.59</u> 0.00 140.85 STA00040 STAPLES CREDIT PLAN 20-00856 10/22/19 VARIOUS SUPPLIES 1,277.58 Open 0.00 Total Purchase Orders: 13 Total P.O. Line Items: 0 Total List Amount: 22,698.16 Total Void Amount: 0.00

November 6, 2019 08:40 AM

THE GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUA Purchase Order Listing By Vendor Name

Page No: 1

Include Project Line Items: Yes P.O. Type: All Open: N Paid: N Void: N Range: First to Last Rcvd: N Held: N Aprv: Y Format: Condensed First Enc Date Range: First to 02/28/20 Bid: Y State: Y Other: Y Exempt: Y Prior Year Only: N Include Non-Budgeted: Y Vendor # Name PO # PO Date Description **Status** Amount Void Amount Contract PO Type US000040 U.S.P.S.- WINDOW SERVICE 20-00903 11/06/19 FOURTH QTR DELINQUENT NOTICES Open 0.00 2,609.87 Total Purchase Orders: 1 Total P.O. Line Items: 0 Total List Amount: 2,609.87 Total Void Amount: 0.00

	First Condense	to Last d Fir	: 'St Enc Dat	Line Items: Yes te Range: First ar Only: N	to 02/28/20	Open: N Rcvd: N Bid: Y	Paid: N Held: N State: Y	Void: N Aprv: Y Other: Y	Exempt: Y
Vendor # N		Description	Status	Amount	Void Amount	Contrac	t PO Type		
X00000000	** 9 - เมือกกลัก	UCTS,	etimis etimos etimos	in franceise tressing and asset the second of the second o		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-		and the second s
		SAFETY & MARKOUTS	Open	856.02	0.00			A and the state of	1111
		NITORIAL, INC. MONTHLY P.O. FOR OCTOBER 2019	Open	238.11	0.00	dentification of the second se	V America (de 1914) de como de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la comp	and the state of t	The second secon
AME00130 A	MERICAN W	ORK CARE		2 E.S.			- 37, 2		
		DOT PHYSICAL-DIGNEO	Open	90.00	0.00	ik ki iliku untuk mana Pana Kana Mana Mana Mana Ma		a Maria de Santo de Santo de Carlo de C	omeonican de la gran Arronal
		ERSEY MATER BILL	Open	281.15	0.00				
SECONO 1000	5 444 50 100	TEADLE CENTRES THE		and the second s	and any advantage of the control of	entition with a second second second		المستماعة والمادان المادان الم	
		IFORM SERVICES INC OCT 2019 MNTHLY UNIFORM RENTA		869.90	0.00	A Commission of the Commission			in an anni de la companya de la comp
		NN G.ATGER SCRIPTS	Open	119.85	0.00				The second secon
XII T 00020 X	UTA SATOU	CK PARTS OF DEP	سرسويه ويستعدد ويستعدد		- Krist Shall we want or severe	فيوهون برجود ويوهو	4 , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
		MONTHLY P.O. FOR OCTOBER 2019		903.25	0.00		4, 2	- 3	And Later Street
AUTOMO05"A	UTOMOTIVE	EQUP & SERVICE				,	**************************************	A reason and the second	
20-00822	10/16/19	SHOP AIR COMPRESSOR	Open	2,254.74	0.00				
the party of the factor of the party of the		URITY INC. QRTLY CELL BACK UP	Open	123.45	0.00	And the same of th		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	
A		ROBERT R.BENSON EYEGLASSES (SELF)	Open	250.00	0.00		- Andrews Control of the Control of		1319
			•			(100-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-2		1.5 To 40 Tel.	
		ECTRICAL SUPPLY MONTHLY P.O. FOR OCTOBER 2019		40.98	0.00		A CONTRACTOR		The state of the s
		CA TING /STORE S.DELEONARDIS SAFETY SHOES	Open	199.99	0.00			The second secon	4.
		NEERING LLC			0.00				
20-00934	11/14/19	OCT 19 ENGINEERING FEES	Open	775.00	0.00				
		REPAIR-ING						iang to state	
		#20TRK REPAIR DIFFERNTIAL	Open	15,477.97	0.00				
		4 INSPECTIONS ALL PICK TRKS & CARS	Open Open _	366.00 179.96	0.00 0.00				
TO-00073	10/10/13	UPP I TOU INNO IL CANO	ohen -	16,023.93	0100				
CAR00070]C	ARTWRTCHT	KATHRYN	1 19 6 37 5				Marie San	o navigora, je	The Park of
		K CARTWRIGHT - SCRIPTS	Open	179.65	0.00	Contract of Contra			

Vendor # Na				•,				
P0 #	PO Date	Description	Status	Amount 	Void Amount	Contract	PO Type	
CIN00010 C	INTAS FIRS	ST AID & SAFETY INC				34 1 No. 1		-
20-00852	10/22/19	REFILL 1ST AID SUPPLIES	Open	415.66	0.00			
COM00020 CO			**************************************			ē Tuk		14
20-00932	11/14/19	MNTHLY TELEPHONE BILL	Open	408.61	0.00			
COU00010 C	OURIER POS	SI 3	(;			,	7 . A.	
20-00833	10/18/19	STEPHEN DRIVE GENERATOR AWARD	0pen	98.64	0.00			
		VER SYSTEMS, IN						
		HIGHLAND VILLAGE-EMERGENCY	Open	920.45	0.00			
		HIGHLAND VILLAGE P.S. GENERATO		1,796.92	0.00			
20-00719	09/16/19	HIGHLAND VILLAGE P/S GENERATOR	Open	<u>2,218.16</u>	0.00			
				4,935.53				
		INC.				AND CARRY		
	10/16/19		Open	126.99	0.00			
		#11 AIR FILTER	Open	61.82	0.00			
20-00831	10/17/19	RECYCLE TRKS TRANS FILTER KITS	Open	<u>153.90</u>	0.00			
				342.71				
						3.00		4
20-00907	11/06/19	MNTHLY DELTA DENTAL BILL	Open	5,204.10	0.00			
EASTE010 EA	STERN AUT	TOPARTS WAREHOUSE	-		and the second s			
20-00767	10/02/19	MONTHLY P.O. FOR OCTOBER 2019	Open	74.16	0.00			
FCH00010 FC	HELON FOR	RD, INC.					, 2 x 3 x 2 x 1	
		#94trk PUMP ASSY	Open	326.93	0.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	on and the second s
FRUMMAN	NULLING OF A	COOTATE			annamente skor amen dopt met konskrinde kunna t	en in man in man in man	inale Commence and the second was	ndum hutsunasihiskusistanbundan inn, steir mulk
		ASSOCIATES	The state of the s) (E2 22	0.00			
		2020 EDMUNDS HARDWARE MAINT	Open	2,653.33	0.00 0.00			
20-00097	11/01/19	2020 EDMUNDS HARDWARE	Open	13,266.67 15,920.00	0.00			
				13,320.00				
		R TECHNOLOGIES LLC		/				
20-00839	10/21/19	ODOR CONTROL- ORR RD 9/27/19	Open	21,414.56	0.00			
		INC				* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		
20-00877	10/28/19	JCB LOADER VARIOUS PARTS	Open	900.69	0.00			
FLE00000 FI	EET PRIDE						To a second	
20-00770	10/02/19	MONTHLY P.O. FOR OCTOBER 2019	Open	1,431.22	0.00			
GRA00040 GI	RANTURK FO	QUIPMENT CO. IN		Control of the Contro	and the second s		**************************************	
		#43, STOP BLOCKS	Open	296.59	0.00	amillarenment välimustavistet	ine Museineliäselik Merikkenser ad e illik versambandite	الى بەر كۈچۈچۈچۈچۈچۈچۈچۈچۈچۈچۈچۈچۈچۈچۈچۈچۈچۈچۈچ
		3 RELIEF VALVE	Open	534.64	0.00			
		#40,41 AIR TANK STRAPS	Open .	285.92	0.00			
		#43&44 GUIDE HOSES	Open .	563.50	0.00			
	, -,		•	1,680.65				
GROFF005 G	Γ MID ATIΔ	ANTIC STATE OF THE					intermitation (intercentation of the contraction of	
		CASE LOADER	Open	121.39	0.00	Annan Baile (anna 1977), and Baile (1984) as formulae (name of	terrent de la companya	the control of the co
**	-,,		•					

Vendor # N PO #		Description	Status	Amount	Void Amount	Contract	РО Туре
HA000010 H	.A. DEHART	& SON INC.	4.00.4				A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O
		#39 TRK ROCKER SWITCH	Open	7.22	0.00		The second se
		SEPT 2019 COPIER METER	Open	135.25	0.00		The state of the s
HOEFMO10"H	OFFMAN FOL	JIPMENT INC			walking a few second		And the second s
		VOLVO LOADER	Open	936.63	0.00	anner entre en	<u> </u>
		CREDIT SERVICE		and the same			
20-00857	10/22/19	VARIOUS SUPPLIES	Open	268.47	0.00		
HUN00010 H	UNTER TRUC	K SALES & SERVICE	1 2 2 3			4.	And the second s
20-00281	05/23/19	#TRK IPR WIRE CONNECTOR	Open	49.68	0.00		
	10/08/19		0pen	472.42	0.00		
20-00819	10/15/19	#37 TRK CLEANING OF DOC&DPF	Open	1,637.07 2,159.17	0.00		
INTEROOS I	NTERSTATE	ASPHALT PRODUCTS				\$ '5'	And the second s
		MONTHLY P.O. FOR OCTOBER 2019	Open	107.06	0.00	and the second s	and make the continuous week to be a second and the continuous are not
JEA00010_J	EANNE CARA	CCIOLO		40 - 14 - 15 - 17 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18		service in a second of the sec	
20-00851	10/21/19	J.CARACCIOLO SCRIPTS	Open	428.52	0.00		
20-00849	10/21/19	TEMP HELP W.E. 10/13/19	Open	8,905.35	0.00		
		MOWER SERVICE	The second second				The state of the s
20-00775	10/02/19	MONTHLY P.O. FOR OCTOBER 2019	Open	37.63	0.00		
		Y RECYCLING CRUSHED CONCRETE 200 TONS	Open	1,919.47	0.00		
	. ,		орен	•	0100		
		DER & CO, INC.	Onon	77.22	0.00		
20-00002	10/23/13	NJ ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TITLE	Open	11.22	0.00		
		IG SOLUTIONS	- 1 / 2 ·	F 160 40		* *	
20-00802	10/10/19	SEWER BILLS	Open	5,162.48	0.00		
		UMER PRODUCTS GROUP				a	
20-00516	07/31/19	SPARE REPLACEMENTS	Open	329.97	0.00		
NICKDOOS N			<u> </u>				
20-00749	10/02/19	N.DIGNEO EYEGLASSES	Open	250.00	0.00		
OFF00010 0						e 3.3 r	
		OFFICE SUPPLIES	Open	875.23	0.00		
20-00901	11/01/19	OFFICE SUPPLIES	Open	104.82 980.05	0.00		
ONE OOO O	NE CALL CO	NCEDIC TNG		a taile		-	
		NCEPTS, INC. SEPT 19 MNTHLY MARKOUTS	Open	657.00	0.00		

Vendor # N PO #		Description	Status	Amount	Void Amount	Contract	PO Type	
PAS00010 P	ASQUINI.	DIANE				المراجعة المراجعة		A COLUMN
		D PASQUINI - SCRIPTS	Open	188.43	0.00	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
PED00010 P	EDRONI FUL	L.co.			, 40° , 10° 40° 40° 40° 40° 40° 40° 40° 40° 40° 4			
20-00899	11/01/19	NO LEAD GAS	Open	1,402.44	0.00			
PES00010 P	EST PROFES	SIONALS	al all and	- 1 1 a 15	W - 4 - 2 - 2 M	7 7 7		
20-00855	10/22/19	MNTHLY PEST CONTROL 10/2019	Open	160.00	0.00			
							v	
		PETTY CASH	Open	130.57	0.00			
20-00930	11/14/19	PETTY CASH	Open _	16.98 147.55	0.00			
PIT00050 P	ITNEY BOWE	S GLOBAL FINANCIAL	- 	and the second	and the state of t		***************************************	32 v2 v2 1
		QTRLY POSTAGE MACHINE FEE	Open	250.20	0.00	and the state of t	in the transfer of the same	- tanan makan dika makan tana tana makaka di
PR100060 P	RIME_LUBE,	INC.	retota e 1					
20-00823	10/16/19	DIESEL TRKS & EQUIPMENT	0pen	1,903.00	0.00			
		MNTHLY BOTTLED WATER	Open	146.73	0.00			
RIG00010 R				The state of the s	and the same of th	1 11		
		DIESEL FUEL - STATE CONTRACT	Open	7,023.24	0.00			
SMI00020 S				1			The second second second	
20-00850	10/21/19	J.SMITH SCRIPTS	Open	30.80	0.00			
		LS CORP.	4		maranethan and all the same and a same 7 and			
20-00732	09/20/19	COOLANT REFILLER	Open	158.25	0.00			
MILLER TO THE PARTY OF THE PART	many the same of t		فالا المحاصلين الأناطي مماسوه والد					
		MNTHLY TELEPHONE BILL	Open	897.55	0.00			
		TIVE HEATLH		Marie Santieller und der Mitter der Germanne der Tale auch der Germanne der Steine der Auffert der Auffert der				
		ACTIVE H/C BILL NOV 2019	Open	63,175.33	0.00			
		TIREE HEALTH CARE						
20-00918	11/12/19	RETIREE H/C BILL NOV 2019	Open	10,879.47	0.00			
		/DEPT OF COMMUNITY	-	11,000	A PROPERTY OF STREET AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PART			
		ANNUAL LIFE HAZARD REGISTRATIO	Open .	257.00	0.00			
SWKTE005 S			£4:					
		VARIOUS IT SUPPORT	0pen	607.50	0.00			
20-00853	10/22/19	MNTHLY ANTI VIRUS OCT 2019	Open _	1,066.70 1,674.20	0.00			
THEODOGO TO	HE MATNIFA	ANCE CONNECTION, INC.		of the second	L S		*	
		#33TRK 1/2 HYD FITTINGS	Open	169.17	0.00			en e

November 15, 2019 09:24 AM

THE GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUA Purchase Order Listing By Vendor Name

Page No: 5

Vendor # N PO #		Description	Status	Amount	Void Amount	Contract PO Type	
THE00110 T	HE SOUTHWE	ST_COUNCIL	<u> </u>	- Per			E-supplies to the second secon
20-00898	11/01/19	EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SERVICE	Open	328.00	0.00	данд 43 жылдын ой олуу оруу обдагдан айта байга ошуу оруу од 1 44 жылдын 1472 <u>од 1472 од 1472 од 1472 од 1472 од</u>	
		OF AMERICA INC	7			Comment of the Comments of Comments of the Com	The state of the s
20-00845	10/21/19	#73,37,38 TRKS	Open	4,530.95	0.00	and the second s	- THE STATE OF THE
		STATE: OF NJ			Andrews of the second s		
20-00881	. 10/29/19	2-5 YEAR PERMIT RENEWALS	Open	1,640.00	0.00		
			3,77			9 7 1	the second secon
		MNTHLY LEGAL FEES SEPT 2019	Open	2,900.17	0.00		
20-00935	11/15/19	LEGAL FEES OCT 2019	Open _	2,148.09	0.00		
				5,048.26			
		Lilli Vi 11J					
20-00888	10/30/19	MNTHLY TRASH REMOVAL	Open	142.14	0.00		
WOODYOO5 W			>	in a second seco	in the second second second second		
20-00848	10/21/19	YRLY FIRE EXTINGUISHER	Open	780.50	0.00		
SH000010 Z						akadada iga da mahasan manggapangga kala da nga gisaka da kalada n a mahada mahasa na manggapangga mag ga Ba	area alline annungum area alline area a
20-00905	11/06/19	EMPLOYEE SCRIPTS OCT 2019	Open	163.27	0.00		k kullimann (fill annan fill fill annan fill far " all ka a a fill an a an fill anna an air fill an an an Afrik
Total Purc	hase Order	s: 84 Total P.O. Line It	ems:	O Total List Amou	nt: 199,938	3.84 Total Void Amount:	0.00

Resolution-R-11-19-104

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY that the following requisitions are hereby approved and authorized for payment out of the RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT ACCOUNT

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the obligations in the stated amounts have been incurred by the Authority in maintaining, repairing and operating the Sewerage System, and that each item thereof is a proper charge against the RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT ACCOUNT is a proper cost and has not been paid, also

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT there has not been recorded in the manner prescribed by law, or filed with or served upon the Authority notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to any of the persons or firms named in such requisition, which has not been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment of such obligations, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT such requisition contains no item representing payment on account of any retained percentages which the Authority is at the date of such certificate entitled to retain.

AMOUNT

NAME

PURPOSE

As Per Attached: \$44,111.14

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a check or checks of the Authority drawn on the Fulton Bank of New Jersey payable to the parties claiming payment in the amount due on said requisitions be executed in the name of the Authority by its Chairman or Vice Chairman and its Treasurer.

Passed The Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority this 21 of November, 2019

Richard P. Calabrese, Chairman

ATTEST:

Frank Schmidt, Asst. Secretary

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a resolution introduced and adopted by The Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on November 21, 2019

Dated: November 21, 2019

Marlene Hrynio, Administrative Secretary

THE GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUA Purchase Order Listing By Vendor Name

Page No: 1

P.O. Type: All Range: First Format: Condensed Include Non-Budgeted: Y	to Last First Enc Dat	Line Items: Yes e Range: First ar Only: N	to 02/28/20	Open: N Rcvd: N Bid: Y	Paid: N Held: N State: Y	Void: N Aprv: Y Other: Y	Exempt: Y
Vendor # Name PO # PO Date Description	Status	Amount	Void Amount	Contrac	t PO Type	_	
JT000010 J.T. SEELEY & CO. INC. 20-00590 08/15/19 FAIRBANKS NIJHUIS PUM		31,720.00	0.00	a di Canada da Arramanda de Canada de Ca	The state of the s	3 ,	The second section of the section of th
JANNEOO5 JANNEY ELECTRIC INC 20-00847 10/21/19 CHERRYWOOD PS ELECTRI		405.00	0.00	3		and the second and the second	
NOROO020 NORRIS SALES COMPANY INCO 20-00874 10/25/19 REPLACE JACK HAMMER	Open	1,015.36	0.00				and the control of th
WADOOO10 WADE, LONG & WOOD, & LONG LLC 20-00924 11/12/19 MNTHLY LEGAL FEES SEP 20-00936 11/15/19 LEGAL FEES OCT 2019		609.00 861.00 1,470.00	0.00 0.00	The second second	err ugsvandet op progress det genommen.	Annual Ministration	And a same of the
XYL00010 XYLEM SHARED SERVICE CONTROL OF SERVICE CO	Open	9,500.78	0.00		nga nagagang nagagan Liling di Parangang nagagang		
Total Purchase Orders: 6 Total P.O.	Line Items:	Total List Amo	ount: 44,1	L1.14 To	tal Void Am	ount:	0.00

Resolution-R-11-19-105

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY that the following requisitions are hereby approved and authorized for payment out of the PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS ACCOUNT

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the obligations in the stated amounts have been incurred by the Authority in maintaining, repairing and operating the Sewerage System, and that each item thereof is a proper charge against the PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ACCOUNT is a proper cost and has not been paid, also

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT there has not been recorded in the manner prescribed by law, or filed with or served upon the Authority notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to any of the persons or firms named in such requisition, which has not been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment of such obligations, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT such requisition contains no item representing payment on account of any retained percentages which the Authority is at the date of such certificate entitled to retain.

AMOUNT

NAME

PURPOSE

As Per Attached: \$3,586.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a check or checks of the Authority drawn on the Fulton Bank of New Jersey payable to the parties claiming payment in the amount due on said requisitions be executed in the name of the Authority by its Chairman or Vice Chairman and its Treasurer.

Passed The Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority this 21 of November 2019

Richard P. Calabrese, Chairman

ATTEST:

Frank Schmidt Asst. Secretary

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a resolution introduced and adopted by The Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on <u>November 21, 2019</u>

Dated: November 21, 2019

Manene Hrynio, Administrative Secretary

November 15, 2019 09:47 AM

P/S

THE GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUA Purchase Order Listing By Vendor Name

Page No: 1

P.O. Type: All Include Project Line Items: Yes Open: N Paid: N Void: N Range: First to Last Rcvd: N Held: N Aprv: Y Format: Condensed First Enc Date Range: First to 02/28/20 Bid: Y State: Y Other: Y Exempt: Y Include Non-Budgeted: Y Prior Year Only: N Vendor # Name PO # PO Date Description Status Amount Void Amount Contract PO Type BRIO0010 BRICK ENGINEERING LLC 20-00933 11/14/19 OCT 19 ENGINEERING FEES 2,100.00 Open 0.00 GTM00070 GTMUA RESERVE FUND 3 20-00178 04/29/19 2 INSPECTIONS Open 100.00 0.00 WADOOO10 WADE, LONG & WOOD, & LONG LLC 20-00923 11/12/19 MNTHLY LEGAL FEES SEPT 2019 952.00 Open 0.00 20-00937 11/15/19 LEGAL FEES OCT 2019 **Open** 434.00 0.00 1,386.00 Total Purchase Orders: 4 Total P.O. Line Items: O Total List Amount: 3,586.00 Total Void Amount: 0.00

RESOLUTION

GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY RESOLUTION APPROVING FORM "A" APPLICATION,

WAWA FOOD MARKET & FUELING STATION,

1990 NEW BROOKLYN ERIAL ROAD, BLOCK 16401, LOT 1,

GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY

R-11-19-106

WHEREAS, a Form "A" application has been submitted to the Gloucester Township

Municipal Utilities Authority ("GTMUA"), for a Wawa Food Market & Fueling Station, by

Provco Pineville Acquisitions, LLC, for the construction of a 5,585 SF Wawa Food Market with

sixteen (16) fueling positions, located at 1990 New Brooklyn Erial Road, also known as Block

16401, Lot 1, Gloucester Township, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, Joseph T. Brickley, PE, CME, CPWM, of Brick Engineering ("Brick"), by

letter dated November 12, 2019, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, has reviewed

the applicant's plans and supporting data and has made certain recommendations as a condition

of approval; and

WHEREAS, Brick has recommended that the Members of the GTMUA ratify and

approve the Form "A" application for the project subject to certain terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Chairman and Board Members of

the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority that it hereby approves the Form "A"

application submitted for the construction of a 5,585 SF Wawa Food Market with sixteen (16)

fueling positions, located at 1990 New Brooklyn Erial Road, also known as Block 16401, Lot 1,

Gloucester Township, New Jersey subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Brick letter

dated November 12, 2019, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

ATTEST:

Frank Schmidt, Assistant Secretary

THE GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Richard P. Calabrese, Chairman

Certified that the above is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority at its Regular Meeting of November 21, 2019.

Marlene Hrynio, Administrative Secretary

Dated: November 21, 2019



November 12, 2019

Via USPS & Fax

Gloucester Township MUA 401 W. Landing Road Blackwood, NJ 08012

Attention:

Ray Carr

Executive Director

Subject:

Form A Application

Wawa Food Market & Fueling Station

1990 New Brooklyn Erial Road

(aka Block 16401, Lot 1)

Gloucester Township, Camden County

Applicant: Provco Pineville Acquisitions, LLC

Dear Ray:

I have reviewed the aforementioned Form A application consisting of:

- Transmittal Letter, Land Dimensions Engineering (LDE) dated 5/7/19
- Form A Application, dated 10/31/19
- Concept Plan "E" prepared by Bohler Engineering dated 10/17/19
- Excerpt GTMUA Sewer Service Area Map

Copies of these documents are on file at the Authority.

The Applicant is proposing to construct a new 5,585 SF Wawa Food Market with sixteen (16) filling (fueling) positions. The +/- 2.14 acre site is bordered by Erial-Clementon Road (CR 703) to the north, New Brooklyn Erial Road to the west.

Based on the GTMUA's current Rules and Regulations, BE, LLC preliminarily estimates the anticipated wastewater discharge by the proposed facility to be:

	Use	Units	Discharge Parameter	Estimated Flow
1	Market	5,585 SFG	0.1 gal/day/SF	585 gal/day

Brick Engineering, LLC

321 Bem Street, Riverside New Jersey 08075 Telephone: 609-820-0106 NJ Certificate of Authorization #24GA28175100

2	Filling Positions	16	125 gal/day/position	2,000
			Total	2,585 gpd

Presently, there is available capacity in the Authority's downstream collection system to service the proposed improvements. The Applicant's Engineer will need to work with the Authority and the Authority's Engineers to determine the appropriate location for connection to the Authority's collection system.

Based on the information provided, I recommend approval of the subject Form A application. The Applicant will be required to submit a Form F application for consideration for actual connection. The Form F application shall include required documents including but not limited to: utility plans, interior plumbing plans and construction details to support final EDU calculation and approval of construction permit.

Should you wish to discuss the recommendation above do not hesitate contacting me.

Very truly yours,

cc:

Marlene Hrynio, Admin. Secretary

Howard Long, GTMUA Solicitor

Joseph T. Brickley, PE, CME, CPWM

Tom Leisse, PE, CME, Authority Engineer

Provco Pineville Acquisitions, LLC, 998 Old Eagle School Road, Suite 1211, Wayne Pa

19087

Bohler Engineering, 10000 Midlantic Drive, Suite 410 W, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

RESOLUTION

GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTINGENT FORM "A" APPLICATION, 1495 CHEWS LANDING ROAD TRACT, 1495 CHEWS LANDING ROAD (CR 683), BLOCK 8401, LOTS 12.02, GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY

R-11-19-107

WHEREAS, a Form "A" application has been submitted to the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority ("GTMUA"), for 1495 Chews Landing Road Tract, by MiPro Homes, LLC, for the construction of a sewer main extension to connect three (3) new 24-unit apartment buildings, located at 1495 Chews Landing Road (CR 683), also known as Block 8401, Lot 12.02, Gloucester Township, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, Joseph T. Brickley, PE, CME, CPWM, of Brick Engineering ("Brick"), by revised letter dated November 13, 2019, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, has reviewed the applicant's plans and supporting data and has made certain recommendations as a condition of approval; and

WHEREAS, Brick has recommended that the Members of the GTMUA ratify and approve the Contingent Form "A" application for the project subject to certain terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Chairman and Board Members of the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority that it hereby approves the Contingent Form "A" application submitted for the construction of a sewer main extension to connect three (3) new 24-unit apartment buildings, located at 1495 Chews Landing Road (CR 683), also known as Block 8401, Lot 12.02, Gloucester Township, New Jersey subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Brick revised letter dated November 13, 2019, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

ATTEST:

THE GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Frank Schmidt, Assistant Secretary

Richard P. Calabrese, Chairman

Certified that the above is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority at its Regular Meeting of November 21, 2019.

Marlene Hrynio, Administrative Secretary

Dated: November 21, 2019



September 13, 2019 Revised November 13, 2019

Via USPS & Fax

Gloucester Township MUA 401 W. Landing Road Blackwood, NJ 08012

Attention:

Ray Carr

Executive Director

Subject:

Form A Application

1495 Chews Landing Road Tract 1495 Chews Landing Road (CR 683)

(aka Block 8401, Lot 12.02)

Gloucester Township, Camden County

Applicant: MiPro Homes, LLC

Dear Ray:

I have reviewed the aforementioned Form A application consisting of:

- Consulting Engineer Services (CES) transmittal letter, dated 8/15/19
- Form A Application, dated 8/12/19
- Engineer's Report For Sanitary Sewer System Extension prepared by CES dated July 2019
- Sheets 1 and 6 of 20, 1495 Chews Landing Road Tract, Preliminary and Final Major Site Plan, dated 8/9/19, signed and sealed.

Copies of these documents are on file at the Authority.

The Applicant is proposing to construct a sewer main extension to connect three (3) new 24 - unit apartment buildings. The proposed improvements will be private system owned and operated by the Applicant up to and including their connection to the Authority's collection system.

The improvements proposed to be constructed, namely +/- 404 linear feet of 8-inch PVC gravity sewer main interconnected by three (3) new manholes. Finally connecting to the Authority's existing 12-inch gravity main in the right-of-way of Chews Landing - Clementon Road via fourth new doghouse manhole.

I believe the proposed improvements were the subject of a previous approval and the application was withdrawn and improvements not made.

Brick Engineering, LLC

321 Bem Street, Riverside New Jersey 08075 Telephone: 609-820-0106 NJ Certificate of Authorization #24GA28175100 Based on the GTMUA's current Rules and Regulations, BE, LLC preliminarily estimates the anticipated wastewater discharge by the proposed residential complex to be:

	Lot	Use	Units	Discharge Pa- rameter	Estimated EDU
1	Lot 12.02	Residential 1- Bedroom	24	300 gal/unit	24
2	Lot 12.02	Residential 2- Bedroom	42	300 gal/unit	42
3	Lot 12.02	Residential 3- Bedroom	6	300 gal/unit	6
				Total	72 EDU's

Based on the information provided, I recommend contingent Form A approval conditioned upon the following being submitted and accepted:

1. The Applicant shall be required to perform flow monitoring of the proposed receiving Authority gravity main and downstream receiving collection system to establish there is sufficient excess capacity in the downstream system to receive the estimated discharge flow (21,600 GPD).

The proposed monitoring program shall be reviewed and approved by the Authority Engineer. All expenses associated with the monitoring program shall be the responsibility of the Applicant.

Should you wish to discuss the recommendation above do not hesitate contacting me.

Very truly yours,

Joseph T. Brickley, PE, CME, CPWM

cc: Marlene Hrynio, Admin. Secretary Howard Long, GTMUA Solicitor

Tom Leisse, PE, CME, Authority Engineer

Alan Ippolito, PE, CES

MiPro Homes LLC

RESOLUTION

GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTINGENT FORM "B" APPLICATION, 1495 CHEWS LANDING ROAD TRACT, 1495 CHEWS LANDING ROAD (CR 683), BLOCK 8401, LOTS 12.02, GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY

R-11-19-108

WHEREAS, a Form "B" application has been submitted to the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority ("GTMUA"), for 1495 Chews Landing Road Tract, by MiPro Homes, LLC, for the construction of a sewer main extension to connect three (3) new 24-unit apartment buildings, located at 1495 Chews Landing Road (CR 683), also known as Block 8401, Lot 12.02, Gloucester Township, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, Joseph T. Brickley, PE, CME, CPWM, of Brick Engineering ("Brick"), by letter dated October 30, 2019, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, has reviewed the applicant's plans and supporting data and has made certain recommendations as a condition of approval; and

WHEREAS, Brick has recommended that the Members of the GTMUA ratify and approve the Contingent Form "B" application for the project subject to certain terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Chairman and Board Members of the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority that it hereby approves the Contingent Form "B" application submitted for the construction of a sewer main extension to connect three (3) new 24-unit apartment buildings, located at 1495 Chews Landing Road (CR 683), also known as Block 8401, Lot 12.02, Gloucester Township, New Jersey subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Brick letter dated October 30, 2019, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

ATTEST:

THE GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Frank Schmidt, Assistant Secretary

Richard P. Calabrese, Chairman

Certified that the above is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority at its Regular Meeting of November 21, 2019.

Marlene Hrynio, Administrative Secretary

Dated: November 21, 2019



October 30, 2019

Via USPS & Fax

Gloucester Township MUA 401 W. Landing Road Blackwood, NJ 08012

Attention:

Ray Carr

Executive Director

Subject:

Form B Application

1495 Chews Landing Road Tract 1495 Chews Landing Road (CR 683)

(aka Block 8401, Lot 12.02)

Gloucester Township, Camden County

Applicant: MiPro Homes, LLC

Dear Ray:

I have reviewed the aforementioned Form B application consisting of:

- Consulting Engineer Services (CES) transmittal letter, dated 8/15/19
- Form B Application, dated 8/27/19
- Engineer's Estimate, dated 7/31/19
- Technical Specifications, dated July 2019
- Engineer's Report For Sanitary Sewer System Extension prepared by CES dated July 2019
- TWA-1
- WQM-003
- WOM-006
- Sheets 6, 11 and 15 of 20, 1495 Chews Landing Road Tract, Preliminary and Final Major Site Plan, dated 8/9/19, signed and sealed.

Copies of these documents are on file at the Authority.

The Applicant is proposing to construct a sewer main extension to connect three (3) new 24 - unit apartment buildings. The proposed improvements will be private system owned and operated by the Applicant up to and including their connection to the Authority's collection system.

The improvements proposed to be constructed, namely +/- 404 linear feet of 8-inch PVC gravity sewer main interconnected by three (3) new manholes. Finally connecting to the Authority's existing 12-inch

Brick Engineering, LLC

321 Bem Street, Riverside New Jersey 08075 Telephone: 609-820-0106 NJ Certificate of Authorization #24GA28175100 gravity main in the right-of-way of Chews Landing - Clementon Road via fourth new doghouse manhole.

The proposed improvements were the subject of a previous approval and the application was withdrawn and improvements not made.

Based on the GTMUA's current Rules and Regulations, BE, LLC preliminarily estimates the anticipated wastewater discharge by the proposed residential complex to be:

	Lot	Use	Units	Discharge Pa- rameter	Estimated EDU
1	Lot 12.02	Residential 1- Bedroom	24	300 gal/unit	24
2	Lot 12.02	Residential 2- Bedroom	42	300 gal/unit	42
3	Lot 12.02	Residential 3- Bedroom	6	300 gal/unit	6
	•			Total	72 EDU's

The Applicant submitted a Form A which was not approved due to capacity concern downstream. The Applicant's Engineer is preparing a flow study (subject to Authority approval) to identify present capacity in the downstream collection system and any improvements needed to accommodate the proposed flow.

This Form B review is being done "at risk" and would be subject to any conditions of Form A approval, if/once granted.

Review of the documents provided indicates they are generally consistent with the standard of care typical of a Form B application and are suitable for TWA permitting purposes, only, but are not adequate for construction.

Based on the information provided, I am recommending Form B approval contingent upon:

- 1. Meeting conditions of Form A approval, once obtained.
- The Applicant's Engineer shall revise the Probable Construction Cost Estimate to reflect final plan
 quantities and use the latest revision of the Authority's adopted cost estimation unit prices and
 contingency value.

If this application is approved by the Authority, as conditioned, the Applicant will need to make an appointment with you to obtain required signatures on A-2 and B. Applicant will need to have the CCMUA execute C.

This recommendation is made with the understanding that it is to facilitate filing and obtaining NJDEP treatment works approval and all deficiencies and conditions must be addressed in the Form C application. Use of the documents provided beyond this single purpose will result in a recommendation to withdraw this approval.

Should you wish to discuss the recommendation above do not hesitate contacting me.

I am copying the Applicant's Engineer with this recommendation and would encourage them to contact me and/or Mr. Leisse with any questions.

Should you wish to discuss the recommendation above do not hesitate contacting me.

Very truly yours,

Joseph T. Brickley, PE, CME, CPWM

cc: Marlene Hrynio, Admin. Secretary

Howard Long, GTMUA Solicitor

Tom Leisse, PE, CME, Authority Engineer

Alan Ippolito, PE, CES MiPro Homes LLC

RESOLUTION

GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTINGENT FORM "B" APPLICATION, THE ESTATES @ LAKESIDE, 1075 WILLIAMSTOWN-ERIAL ROAD (CR 704), BLOCK 18301, LOTS 16, 17 & 18, GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY

R-11-19-109

WHEREAS, a Form "B" application has been submitted to the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority ("GTMUA"), for The Estates @ Lakeside, by DKGT 18, LLC, for the construction of a collection system and sewer main extension to connect a proposed residential subdivision comprised of seventy-two (72) single family homes, located at 1075 Williamstown-Erial Road (CR 704), also known as Block 18301, Lots 16, 17 & 18, Gloucester Township, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, Joseph T. Brickley, PE, CME, CPWM, of Brick Engineering ("Brick"), by letter dated November 12, 2019, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, has reviewed the applicant's plans and supporting data and has made certain recommendations as a condition of approval; and

WHEREAS, Brick has recommended that the Members of the GTMUA ratify and approve the Contingent Form "B" application for the project subject to certain terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Chairman and Board Members of the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority that it hereby approves the Contingent Form "B" application submitted for the construction of a collection system and sewer main extension to connect a proposed residential subdivision comprised of seventy-two (72) single family homes, located at 1075 Williamstown-Erial Road (CR704), also known as Block 18301, Lots 16, 17 & 18, Gloucester Township, New Jersey subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Brick letter dated November 12, 2019, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

ATTEST:

THE GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Frank Schmidt, Assistant Secretary

Richard P. Calabrese, Chairman

Certified that the above is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority at its Regular Meeting of November 21, 2019.

Marlene Hrynio, Administrative Secretary

Dated: November 21, 2019



November 12, 2019

Via USPS & Fax

Gloucester Township MUA 401 W. Landing Road Blackwood, NJ 08012

Attention:

Ray Carr

Executive Director

Subject:

Form B Application - The Estates @ Lakeside

(aka Block 18301, Lots 16, 17 &18) 1075 Williamstown-Erial Road (CR 704) Gloucester Township, Camden County

Applicant: DKGT 18, LLC

Dear Ray:

I have reviewed the aforementioned Form B application consisting of:

- Consulting Engineer Services (CES) transmittal letter, dated 9/13/19
- Form B Application, dated 9/18/19
- TWA-1
- WOM-003
- WQM-006
- Engineer's Report The Estates at Lakeside, dated September 3, 2019
- Sanitary Sewer Extension Specifications The Estates at Lakeside, dated August, 2019
- The Estates at Lakeside, Preliminary/Final Subdivision, Sheets 1, 2, 4, 9, 10, 16, 17 and 21 of 25, dated 8/27/19
- Email from Jay F. Sims, PE of CES dated 9/25/19

The documents were signed and sealed. Copies of these documents are on file at the Authority.

The Applicant is proposing to construct a collection system and sewer main extension to connect a proposed residential subdivision comprised of seventy-two (72) single family homes. The proposed improvements will be connected to the public system.

The improvements proposed to be constructed, namely +/- 3,364 linear feet of 8-inch PVC gravity sewer main and associated appurtenances. Finally connecting to the Lakeside Business Park collection system and pumping station.

There is sufficient capacity in the Lakeside Business Park Pumping Station (LBPPS) and downstream Authority collection system to service the proposed improvements. Collection system capacity upstream of

Brick Engineering, LLC

321 Bem Street, Riverside New Jersey 08075 Telephone: 609-820-0106 NJ Certificate of Authorization #24GA28175100 4

the LBPPS, namely the Wye Oaks Pumping Station, may not have sufficient capacity to accept the proposed flows.

Based on the GTMUA's current Rules and Regulations, BE, LLC preliminarily estimates the anticipated wastewater discharge by the proposed residential subdivision to be:

	Use	Units	Discharge Parameter	Estimated EDU
1	Residential Single-Family	72	300 gal/unit	72
	- -		Total	72 EDU's

The Applicant submitted a Form A which was approved in October.

Review of the documents provided indicates they are generally consistent with the standard of care typical of a Form B application and are suitable for TWA permitting purposes, only, but are not adequate for construction.

Based on the information provided, I am recommending Form B approval contingent upon:

- 1. The Applicant's Engineer shall prepare and implement a flow study (subject to Authority approval) to identify present capacity in the downstream collection system and any improvements needed to accommodate the proposed flow from the point of connection (i.e. Annapolis Drive). This requirement may be relieved depending on the selected point of connection.
- 2. The Applicant's Engineer shall revise the Probable Construction Cost Estimate to reflect final plan improvements and quantities and contingency value based on point of connection.

If this application is approved by the Authority, as conditioned, the Applicant will need to make an appointment with you to obtain required signatures on A-2 and B. Applicant will need to have the CCMUA execute C.

This recommendation is made with the understanding that it is to facilitate filing and obtaining NJDEP treatment works approval and all deficiencies and conditions must be addressed in the Form C application. Use of the documents provided beyond this single purpose will result in a recommendation to withdraw this approval.

Should you wish to discuss the recommendation above do not hesitate contacting me. I am copying the Applicant's Engineer with this recommendation and would encourage them to contact me and/or Mr. Leisse with any questions.

Very truly yours,

Joseph T. Brickley, PE, CME, CPWM

cc: Marlene Hrynio, Admin. Secretary Howard Long, GTMUA Solicitor

Tom Leisse, PE, CME, Authority Engineer

Jay F. Sims, PE, CES

DKGT 18, LLC

RESOLUTION

GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
DESCRIPTION APPROVING CONTINCENT FORM "F" APPLICATION

RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTINGENT FORM "F" APPLICATION,

URBAN AIR,

611 BERLIN-CROSS KEYS ROAD, BLOCK 18501, LOT 12,

GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY

R-11-19-110

WHEREAS, a Form "F" application has been submitted to the Gloucester Township

Municipal Utilities Authority ("GTMUA"), for a Retail Store - Urban Air, 611 Berlin-Cross

Keys Road, by Jemstone Crosskeys, LLC to construct a +/- 30,000 SF Retail Store, located at

Block 18501, Lot 12, Gloucester Township, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, Joseph T. Brickley, PE, CME, CPWM, of Brick Engineering ("Brick"), by

letter dated October 31, 2019, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, has reviewed the

applicant's plans and supporting data and has made certain recommendations as a condition of

approval; and

WHEREAS, Brick has recommended that the Members of the GTMUA ratify and

approve the Contingent Form "F" application for the project subject to certain terms and

conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Chairman and Board Members of

the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority that it hereby approves the Contingent

Form "F" Application submitted for a Retail Store - Urban Air, 611 Berlin-Cross keys Road, by

Jemstone Crosskeys, LLC to construct a +/- 30,000 SF Retail Store, located at Block 18501, Lot

12, Gloucester Township, New Jersey subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Brick

letter dated October 31, 2019, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

ATTEST:

Frank Schmidt, Assistant Secretary

THE GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Richard P. Calabrese, Chairman

Certified that the above is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority at its Regular Meeting of November 21, 2019.

Marlene Hrynio, Administrative Secretary

Dated: November 21, 2019



October 31, 2019

Via USPS & Fax

Gloucester Township MUA 401 W. Landing Road Blackwood, NJ 08012

Attention:

Ray Carr

Executive Director

Subject:

Form F - Urban Air

The Shoppes @ Cross Keys 611 Berlin-Cross Keys Road (aka Block 18501 Lots 12)

Dear Ray:

I have reviewed the following Form F application information:

- Transmittal, The Bannett Group, LTD. PC (BA) dated 10/30/2019
- Form F Application, dated 10/23/19
- Drawing 23.10, sheet 11 of 18, <u>PHASE 2, SANITARY SEWER AND WATER MAIN PROFILES</u>, prepared by Langen Engineering and Environmental Services last revised 10/17/14, unsigned and unsealed
- Drawing 27.10, sheet 16 of 18, <u>PHASE 2, SANITARY SEWER AND WATER MAIN PROFILES</u>, prepared by Langen Engineering and Environmental Services last revised 10/17/14, unsigned and unsealed
- Sheet P-2 Plumbing Piping Plan, dated 7/17/17, unsigned and unsealed

Copies of these documents are on file at the Authority.

The Applicant is proposing to construct a +/- 30,000 square foot (SF) retail store.

Based on the GTMUA's current Rules and Regulations, BE, LLC estimates the anticipated wastewater discharge by the existing facility to be:

	Use	Units	Discharge Parameter	Anticipated Flow
1	Retail A	30,000 SF	0.1 gal/SF/day	3,000 gal/day
		3,000 gal/day		
Esti	mated Equivale	10 EDU's		

Brick Engineering, LLC

321 Bem Street, Riverside New Jersey 08075 Telephone: 609-820-0106 NJ Certificate of Authorization #24GA28175100 The subject retail space was included in the approved Form C approval for The Shoppes At Cross Keys.

The buildings lateral up to its cleanout was constructed under that approval.

Based on my review of the information provided, I am recommending contingent approval of this Form F application subject to submission of Final Plumbing Plans to finalize EDU calculation.

The Applicant is subject to the appropriate connection fees and user charges for the Final calculated EDU's. The Applicant is also subject to impact fees and/or developer recapture fees (if applicable) and shall maintain enough monies in escrow to cover Authority inspection fees. No construction permits will be issued until appropriate fees are paid to the Authority. The Applicant is reminded that he is responsible to coordinate with the GTMUA's inspection department to obtain necessary inspections prior to formally occupying the proposed improvements.

The Applicant/Owner or his successors shall notify the Authority of intention to change the use of the subject connection(s) or occupant loading and/or additional space.

Should you wish to discuss the recommendation above do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Joseph T. Brickley, PE, CME, CPWM

Authority Engineer

cc: Marlene Hrynio, Admin. Secretary

Howard Long, GTMUA Solicitor

Tom Leisse, PE, CME, Authority Engineer

The Bannett Group, Ltd. Fax (856) 751-7692

RESOLUTION OF THE GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

R-11-19-112

WHEREAS, the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority has billed \$46.00 for the October, 2019 Quarter (October 1, 2019 – December 31, 2019) to the property designated as 1083 Davistown Road, Block 12805, Lot 11, Account Number 10487-0, Gloucester Township, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, said billing should be adjusted for the following reason; property had a fire on July 22, 2019 and the property is uninhabitable. Therefore, the charge of 46.00 for the above referenced quarter should be removed and the maintenance screen turned off until the property is habitable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Chairman and Commissioners of the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority, that the above charge be removed from the above mentioned property, and the maintenance screen turned off for the above stated reason until the property is habitable.

ATTEST:

Frank Schmidt, Assistant Secretary

THE GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Richard P. Calabrese, Chairman

Certified that the above is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority at its Regular Meeting of November 21, 2019.

Marlene Hrynio, Administrative Secretary

Dated: November 21, 2019

B: Location 1083 Davistown Rd Blackwood, NJ 08012				
□ WILDLAND FIRE?				
C: Incident Type* 111 Building fire E1: Dates & Times E2: Shift & Alarms	Black FDID 0408			
D: Aid Given or Received* None Arrival* 07/22/2018 1607 Alarms Arrival* 07/22/2018 1607 Alarms Controlled District Last unit 07/22/2018 1820 Controlled District Last unit 07/22/2018 1820 Requested Review'd Review'd Approved Denied Review'd Approved Denied District District Alarms O7/22/2018 1607 Alarms Controlled District Controlled District Review'd Hid Code Review'd Hid Code Approved Denied Denied Hid Code Controlled Denied District District District District District District District District Alarms O7/22/2018 District District District District District District District District District District District District District District District District District District District District Distric	Blackwood Fire Company • FDID State Date 04084 NJ 07/22/2018			
F Fire 277466	018			
F: Actions Taken* G1: Resources* Apparatus or Personnel forms used OR => Apparatus Personnel Property 0 K none	14 W Central Ave Time Incid 16:01 0000			
1. 11 Extinguishment by fire service personnel 2.	ent 50			
H1: Casualties Fire Service:	Biackwood, NJ Exp Station 6 000 01			
but NOT including: HazMat Civ. cas.: 0	J 08012			
I: Mixed use Property None J: Property Use 419 1 or 2 family dwelling	12			
K1: Persons/Entities Involved AND K2: Owner # Last Name First Name Business Name Phone Street or Highway Name				
M: Authorization Officer in charge ID Name: (first, mi, last) Position or rank Assignment Date* 1502 D IMIELINSKI Captain OIC 07/22/2018 Check box if same as Officer in charge Member making report Name: (first, mi, last) Position or rank Assignment Date* 1502 D IMIELINSKI Captain Reporting 07/22/2018	NFIRS Printed: 10/17/2019 09:0			

0408 FDID Blackwood Fire Company • 14 W Central Ave • 07/22/2018 16:01 0000506 Incident Blackwood, NJ 08012 Station

- 6XI1N

Remark

Seq #: 001

NFIRS

Printed: 10/17/2019 09:04